
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
MONDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2017 AT 1.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 25 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Ghyll Road Traffic calming proposals, Heathfield  (Pages 5 - 40) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Highway Policy Review  (Pages 41 - 174) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Guidance for parking at new residential developments  (Pages 175 - 192) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Road Safety Audit Policy for developments  (Pages 193 - 200) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 October 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 25 September 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors  Enever, Osborne and Smith spoke on item 4 (see minute 17) 
Councillor Elkin spoke on item 5 (see minute 18)  
 
 
15 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 18 JULY 2017  
 
15.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
July 2017.   
 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
17 PETITION TO CARRY OUT NEW AND JOINT TRAFFIC EVALUATION STUDIES ON 
THE A259 SOUTH COAST ROAD BETWEEN NEWHAVEN AND BRIGHTON MARINA  
 
17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
17.2 Mr Nigel Smith, the Lead Petitioner,  Ms Cathy Gallagher, Chair of the Saltdean 
Residents’ Association and Councillor Steve Bryant on behalf of Rottingdean Parish Council, 
spoke in support of the petition’s objectives.  
 
DECISION  
 
17.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council considers the 
petitioners’ request to undertake a joint traffic evaluation study and economic impact study with 
Brighton & Hove City Council and Lewes District Council in the light of details of the mitigations 
and consequences designed to support planned growth in the relevant areas, and the package 
of mitigating transport interventions to support the planned growth in the coastal towns in Lewes 
District which has already been identified, with the County Council continuing to develop, design 
and deliver this package of interventions for the A259 corridors with partner authorities.  
 
Reasons  
 
17.4 Much work has been already undertaken by the County Council in partnership with 
Lewes District Council and the South Downs National Park Authority to assess the impacts of 
the planned growth up to 2030 in the coastal towns in Lewes District, as set out in the Lewes 
District Local Plan Part 1: Joint Core Strategy, and the air quality of impacts on the A259.  A 
deliverable package of mitigating transport interventions has been identified.   
 
 
18 PETITION IN RELATION TO THE TRAFFIC CALMING AT BRISBANE QUAY, 
EASTBOURNE  
 
18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with the comments of Councillor Metcalfe, the local Eastbourne Borough 
Councillor.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
DECISION  
 
18.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the findings of the 
independent “Noise and Vibration Assessment” conducted in December 2015 are applicable 
and that that no action is required to address the traffic calming feature.  However, should there 
be an opportunity in the future to address the traffic calming feature in terms of the setting of the 
blocks or the road surface, they could be taken through the normal maintenance process.     
 
Reasons  
 
18.3 The feature has been the subject of an independent survey, as suggested by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  No action is required to address the traffic calming feature.  The 
road will continue to be inspected regularly and any immediate safety issues will be addressed 
as appropriate.   
 
 
19 EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL (EASTBOURNE 108A, 108B AND 108C) CYCLE 
TRACK ORDER 2017  
 
19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISION  
 
19.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the sealing of the East Sussex County 
Council (Eastbourne 108a, 108b and 108c) Cycle Track Order 2017 for the conversion of a 
section of newly created footpath alongside Crumbles Sewer in Eastbourne into a cycle track.  
 
Reasons  
 
19.3 Once completed the Horsey Way cycle route will provide a continuous route for 
pedestrians and cyclists between the Town Centre and Sovereign Harbour. The third phase of 
the scheme, which is currently being constructed, will consist of a traffic free route extending for 
a total length of over 900m between Lottbridge Drove and Langney roundabout.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



   
 

Report to:  Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting:  16 October 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Ghyll Road Traffic Calming Proposals, Heathfield 

Purpose:   To consider the results of the consultation on traffic calming 
proposals along Ghyll Road, Heathfield 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the results of the public consultation; and 

(2) Agree that the proposals for traffic calming along Ghyll Road as set out in this report 
should be taken forward to construction as part of the 2018/19 Capital Programme for 
Local Transport Improvements; and 

(3) Agree to explore the feasibility of providing additional traffic calming features in 
Sheepsetting Lane with a view to include these measures in the scheme.  

 

1. Background 

1.1 In 2008 East Sussex County Council introduced a traffic management scheme along 
Sheepsetting Lane, Tilsmore Road and Mill Road, Heathfield to encourage slower vehicle speeds 
and to improve road safety. At the time, Ghyll Road was also identified for a potential future traffic 
management scheme to address concerns about vehicle speeds in the vicinity of Ghyll Bridge but 
the scheme was not progressed. Recent traffic speed surveys in Ghyll Road show that drivers are 
not complying with the 30 mph speed limit. In the vicinity of the bridge near Old Ghyll Road junction 
average speeds have been recorded at 30 mph and 34 mph for northbound and southbound traffic 
respectively whilst the 85th percentile speeds have been recorded at 35 mph and 40 mph for 
northbound and southbound traffic respectively. 

1.2  The section of Ghyll Road between Leeves Way and Swaines Way has previously been 
assessed and identified as a potential site for traffic calming measures. It was ranked third on the 
priority list of sites warranting further assessment in 2010/11. At the time there was only sufficient 
funding available to progress the further assessment of the first two sites on the list and, as a 
consequence, a scheme for Ghyll Road was not developed. 

1.3 In May 2011 a petition from residents was received requesting the introduction of speed 
reducing features and parking improvements in Ghyll Road. This was considered at the Lead 
Member decision making meeting in July 2011 at which a recommendation was approved for the 
County Council to consider this request as part of their scheme prioritisation process to see if a 
project can be included in a future year’s Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements.  A 
scheme to address the speed problem in Ghyll Road in the vicinity of Ghyll Bridge was initially 
included in the 2013/14 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements to develop to a 
preliminary design. However, through the design process for this scheme, the safety audit identified 
a number of concerns about the high approach speeds to the first of the proposed traffic calming 
features. It has therefore been necessary to explore a number of alternative scheme options to 
overcome these concerns that has resulted in the expansion of the scheme to cover the whole of 
Ghyll Road.  In developing this design, we have engaged with the community through a local 
residents’ working group.  

1.4 A comprehensive traffic calming scheme has now been developed which extends the length 
of Ghyll Road between the existing priority working build-out north of Tilsmore Road and the junction 
of Ghyll Road and the B2203 (Theobalds Green) to the south. The scheme extent is detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

1.5 The features that have been proposed comprise a series of speed cushions (17 sets in total) 
along the length of Ghyll Road and two raised tables; at the junction with Geers Wood and at the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



existing toucan crossing to the north of Treetops Way junction.  

 
2. Comments / Appraisal 

2.1 The public consultation exercise was held between Monday 12 June 2017 and Friday 7 July 
2017. Approximately 1,000 letters with accompanying plans and a questionnaire were sent out to 
local residents and businesses in streets in and around the affected area. In order to publicise the 
consultation a press release 
[...]
ported the proposed introduction of traffic calming on Ghyll Road with 7.5% either opposing or 
strongly opposing the proposals for traffic calming. 

2.5 The majority of comments received were concerns about the number and the type of traffic 
calming features being proposed. Respondents raised concerns that the proposed scheme would 
lead to increased driver discomfort, noise and air pollution and an increased risk to wear and tear on 
individuals’ vehicles. In developing the scheme the County Council has endeavoured to minimise 
the number of proposed traffic calming features. In order to ensure traffic speeds are maintained 
below the signed 30 mph speed limit it has been necessary to provide a mixture of vertical traffic 
calming features such as speed cushions and raised tables at regular intervals (between 60m and 
70m) along the whole length of Ghyll Road. This approach is designed to promote appropriate 
vehicle speeds with drivers encouraged to adopt a steady style of driving. 

2.6 A number of respondents made requests to extend the scheme to include other roads such 
as Sheepsetting Lane, Mill Road, Station Road, Pook Reed Lane and Old Station Road. The 
primary objective of this scheme is to address traffic speeds along Ghyll Road and these additional 
requests for traffic calming features will be considered in line with the County Council’s scheme 
prioritisation process on their own merit. However, given that there are traffic calming features in 
part of Sheepsetting Lane it would be appropriate, at this time, to consider additional features along 
the short section between the Cross in Hand Primary School and the A267 to enhance the existing 
traffic management scheme. In view of this, should the traffic calming scheme in Ghyll Road 
proceed, the County Council will explore the viability of extending the scheme to include additional 
calming features along this section of Sheepsetting Lane and consult with local residents 
accordingly on these proposals.  

2.7 Of the feedback received from the key stakeholders groups, East Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service were concerned that the proposed calming features may impact their emergency response 
times. However they also acknowledged that there is currently a risk to local residents through 

Page 6



speeding vehicles on Ghyll Road so advised that they will not be opposed to the implementation of 
the project which aims to improve road safety in this area.    

2.8 The estimated construction cost of the traffic calming proposals as presented during the 
consultation exercise is £150,000. Funding for this will be provided from the County Council’s 
2018/19 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements. 

 
3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 There have been requests from local residents over a number of years for the extension of 
the existing Tilsmore traffic management scheme into Ghyll Road as traffic speed surveys have 
shown that drivers are not complying with the current 30 mph speed limit. Whilst the scheme initially 
sort to address the speed problem in Ghyll Road in the vicinity of Ghyll Bridge, through the design 
process, the safety audit identified a number of concerns about the high approach speeds to the first 
of the proposed traffic calming features. This has resulted in exploring a number of alternative 
scheme options that has made it been necessary to extend the scheme over the whole length of 
Ghyll Road.  

3.2 The results of the public consultation showed significant support for the proposed traffic 
calming scheme. It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
agrees that the detailed design work be progressed to enable the notices to be advertised and 
subject to the outcome of this consultation and any necessary minor amendments, that the traffic 
calming measures be implemented in next year’s Capital Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements.  

3.3 It is also recommended that the detailed design work should include the additional traffic 
calming measures in Sheepsetting Lane between Cross in Hand Primary School and the A267 as 
an extension to the existing traffic management scheme  if they are considered technically viable 
and acceptable to the  residents of Sheepsetting Lane. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Transport and Environment 

 

Contact Officer: James Vaks & Chris Tree 

Tel. No. 07342 998531 & 01273 482247 

Email: james.vaks@eastsussexhighways.com & chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Transcript of responses 

 

Page 7

mailto:james.vaks@eastsussexhighways.com
mailto:chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

–
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

 P
L
A

N
 

 
Extent of 
proposed traffic 
calming scheme 

Ghyll Road 

 
APPENDIX 1: LOCATION PLAN 
 
GHYLL ROAD, HEATHFIELD 

P
age 9

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX APPENDIX APPENDIX APPENDIX APPENDIX APPENDIX 2–– CONSULTATION CONSULTATION CONSULTATION CONSULTATION 

MATERIAL

CONSULTATION 

MATERIAL

 

CONSULTATION 

MATERIAL

CONSULTATION 

MATERIAL

CONSULTATION 

MATERIAL  

Page 11

Appendix 2



 

  

Page 12



 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 

East Sussex Highways 
Ringmer Depot 
The Broyle 
Ringmer 
East Sussex 
BN8 5NP 
O: 0345 60 80 193 
www.eastsussexhighways.com 
 

Freepost East Sussex Highways 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GHYLL ROAD TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME 

 
Your views about our proposals 
 
We would like your views on the proposals. 
 
An online version of this questionnaire is available on our website along with plans 
showing the proposals:  
 
www.eastsussexhighways.com/ghyll-road-traffic-calming-proposals 
 
Please return your completed questionnaire by Friday 7 July 2017 in the envelope 
provided using the 'Freepost East Sussex Highways’ address. 
 
All responses received will be treated in the strictest 
[...]
d cameras are the responsibility of the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP). 
The latest three year crash record would not meet the base criteria for the provision 
of a fixed camera.  As fixed speed cameras would only be positioned at single 
locations along Ghyll Road they would not offer the same level of coverage then a 
series of traffic calming features being proposed.  
 

10 Speeding is an issue in 
Sheepsetting Lane 

13 The objective of this project is to address traffic speeds along Ghyll Road.  However, 
since the introduction of the traffic calming scheme along Sheepsetting Lane, 
Tilsmore Road and Mill Road in 2008, residents of Sheepsetting Lane have 
campaigned for further calming measures between Cross in Hand Primary School 
and the A267. In view of this, should the traffic calming scheme in Ghyll Road 
proceed the County Council will explore the viability of extending the project to 
include additional calming features in Sheepsetting Lane between Cross in Hand 
Primary School and the A267. 
 

11 Spend money elsewhere 12 A majority of respondents to this consultation either agreed or strongly agreed that 
speeding is an issue along Ghyll Road. These measures look to address this problem. 
 

12 Will not reduce lorry traffic 12 There is an existing 7.5t weight limit restriction along Ghyll Road, between the A267 
and Industrial Estate.  
Although the proposed traffic calming measures primarily aim to encourage slower 
vehicle speeds. The proposals may also reduce traffic volume as the measures may 
make Ghyll Road and adjoining streets less attractive to vehicles that currently use 
these roads as a rat run. 
 

13 Speed bumps damage vehicles 11 Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) carried out a study to assess the impact of 
traffic calming on vehicles and their occupants.  Although the report did not 

P
age 31



Theme 
No. 

Theme Issue Number of 
respondents 
raising this 

issue 

ESCC Response 

specifically look into the impact of speed c
[...]
o seek agreement for the amendments to Highway Service policies. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Rescind the policies set out in appendix 3; and 

(2) Approve the proposed amendments to the policies set out in appendix 5; and 

(3) Approve the proposed new policies set out in appendix 6.  
 

1. Background Information 
1.1 Many of the tasks carried out by East Sussex County Council’s Highways department are statutory 
duties or powers defined by national legislation. The highway policies set out the County Council’s position 
where local discretion is permitted in how duties or powers are applied, or in areas for which there is no 
legislation. 
 

1.2 Highway maintenance policies and standards have been developed and adopted by East Sussex 
County Council over the years: 
 

 to ensure compliance with statutory requirements and industry best practice; 

 in response to incremental changes and improvements to operational practices; and  

 to provide consistency and clarity for customers and key decision-makers.    
 

1.3 In 2015/16 East Sussex County Council carried out a highway service policy review as part of the 
Highways Contract Re-procurement Project. The review supported the preparation of the new Highway and 
Infrastructure Services Contract (2016-23). The key policies that required immediate updates were 
amended and approved at that time. 

1.4  A further review of the highway policies has been carried out to ensure that they comply with: 

 current national legislation, guidance and best practice; 

 corporate priorities and the local transport policy; and 

 the new Highways and Infrastructure Services Contract outcomes. 

2 Supporting Information 
2.1. Consultation has been carried out with key stakeholders including the officers and contractors with 
particular expertise in each area and those responsible for delivering the highway service. This has 
included Legal Services, Transport Development Control, Strategic Econ
[...]
ility for off street parking 
PS 4.19  Residents Parking Schemes – charges 
PS 4.27  Event Signing on Lamp Posts 
PS 4.3  Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders for Bodies other than the Highway Authority 
PS 4.37 Passive Safety 
PS 4.5  Control of Heavy Goods Vehicles 
PS 8.2   Banners Across the Highway 
PS 8.3  Obstructions on the Highway 
PS 8.4  Permission to Trade on the Highway 
PS 8.5  Posts on Highway Verges 
PS 10.1  Street lighting  
 

New Policies (Appendix 6) 

Safety Certification of Sports Grounds 
Highway Claims 
 

2.5 It should be noted that this is not a comprehensive list of all Highway related policies and that there 
are additional policies for which no changes were considered necessary or which are currently undergoing 
further consultation and review. 

3 Financial Appraisal 
There are no specific financial implications in respect of the recommendations detailed in this report. All 

policy changes will be carried out from within existing approved budgets. 

4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
4.1. The highways policies have been reviewed to ensure that they support: 

 the latest national legislation, guidance and best practice;  

 the County Council’s corporate priorities and local transport policy; and  

 the new Highways Infrastructure Services Contract outcomes. 

4.2. Following the review, proposals for new policies, updates and rescindments have been made 
(details in appendix 2).  

4.3. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the proposals to ensure that East Sussex 
County Council has clear, consistent and up to date policies in its approach for managing the highway 
network. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Samantha Neame 
Tel. No. 01323 464991 
Email: Samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Equality Impact Assessments 

Page 42

mailto:Samantha.neame@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment Summaries 

[...]
t intervals not exceeding 12 months 
and amended at any stage to reflect any changes that may occur in operation 
procedure or to current legislation. 
  
Following any amendment, a complete replacement will be distributed. 
 

Prepared by: B Simpson, S & P Stadia Consultants 
 
Approved by: 
 
Date of Issue: 
 
Date of last review: 
 
Reviewed by: 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 174



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 October 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Guidance for Parking at New Residential Developments  

Purpose: To seek approval for the updated “Guidance for Parking at New 
Residential Development” to be adopted policy for developers and 
their agents. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the use of the revised 
“Guidance for Parking at New Residential Development” as a policy document of the 
Highway Authority in the assessment of car parking provision at new residential 
development proposals in East Sussex. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The current Guidance for Parking at New Residential Developments (Appendix 1) was 
approved by Lead Member in August 2012. This guidance took into account the Government’s 
decision in January 2011 to remove the requirement for maximum parking standards. The 
Government concluded that the previous parking policy has directly resulted in an increased level 
of on-street parking consequently causing congestion and potential hazards for pedestrians.  

1.2. The emphasis remained on local planning and highway authorities setting parking 
standards for their areas. It is recognised that due consideration should be given to local 
circumstances, accessibility and local car ownership levels when determining parking 
requirements. 

1.3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) echoes these sentiments. Paragraph 39 
states, “If setting local parking standards for residential and non-residential development, local
[...]
hose who 
provided comments (Wealden DC, Rother DC and Hastings BC) were generally happy with the 
proposed changes and reasons for them. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. Assessing car and cycle parking provision for new residential development is one key 
aspect of assessing planning applications. This guidance document has been developed based on 
the most up to date East Sussex specific car ownership ward data available to reflect the different 
characteristics that occur at District level. The Calculation Tool has been designed to offer 
developers a user friendly method to ascertain the optimum car / cycle parking provision whilst not 
compromising road safety for all road users. 

3.2. Ensuring that only appropriately sized parking spaces and 1/3 of garages will count towards 
the required parking provision will also help to reduce parking problems in new residential 
developments, which can be detrimental to pedestrian and road safety. 

3.3 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the use of the revised “Guidance 
for Parking at New Residential Development” (Appendix 1) as a policy document of the Highway 
Authority in the assessment of car parking provision at new residential development proposals in 
East Sussex. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Mark Weston 
Tel. No. 01273 482242 
Email: mark.weston@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 176

mailto:mark.weston@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 

Guidance for Parking at New 

Residential Development  
Transport Development Control 
October 2017 

Page 177

Appendix 1



 

 

 

 
Guidance for Parking at New Residential 

Developments 

Introduction 

The purpose of this document is to give the Local Planning Authorities specific, 

evidence based parking guidelines to enable them to apply local factors and 

characteristics when formulating parking provision at new residential development. It 


[...]
No. of Units 

(Total)

P
age 191

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 October 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Road Safety Audit Policy for Developments  

Purpose: To seek approval for the “Road Safety Audit Policy for 
Developments” to be adopted policy for developers and their 
agents. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the use of the “Road 
Safety Audit Policy for Developments” as a policy document of the highway authority for 
assessing the safety implications of development proposals in East Sussex. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. Road Safety Audit is the independent, systematic assessment of a highway 
improvement/alteration scheme to identify safety hazards, recommend mitigating action and 
record subsequent responses to those recommendations. 

1.2. Currently not all planning applications that, in the opinion of East Sussex County Council, 
require a Road Safety Audit are submitted with one, which can lead to delays in the planning 
process. Occasionally, developers/applicants have also resisted providing a Road Safety Audit at 
the planning stage as currently there is not a requirement to do so. This policy will address the 
matter.   

1.3. The objective of the Road Safety Audit Policy for Developments (Appendix 1) is to ensure 
that the road safety implications of all highway schemes supporting development, including those 
subject to future adoption by the County Council, are fully considered for all users of the highway. 
It is also necessary to fully consider risks to those working on the highway, and to ensure that 
proposals are compliant with current statutory regulations. The Road Safety Audit Policy will help 
to minimise safety risks on the highways of East Sussex for all users.  

1.4. This Policy sets out the County Council's procedure for the consideration of 
[...]
at Local Planning Authorities (who 
have been consulted on this Policy but have not commented) include the need for a Road Safety 
Audit on relevant applications in their Local Validation List.  Such lists stipulate supporting 
documentation required for different types of planning application. Planning Authorities may 
decide not to validate a ‘major’ planning application if a Road Safety Audit is required, in 
accordance with the policy, but is not provided. 

2.4. Road Safety Audits will not normally be required, for minor applications, if guidance set 
out in Manual for Streets or Design Manual for Roads & Bridges is achieved. However, the 
County Council will reserve the right to request a Road Safety Audit on any size proposal where it 
considers there to be potential safety issues that need to be assessed.  

2.5. It will be the responsibility of the developer to commission an independent audit team to 
consider the safety implications affecting their scheme. The County Council will require all Road 
Safety Audit teams to include at least one team member who has an industry recognised 
accreditation or qualification. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 Assessing road safety implications of a planning application for a development is a key 
aspect of considering planning applications. This policy document has been developed based on 
the latest national guidance regarding Road Safety Audits to ensure that, where appropriate, 
suitable Road Safety Audits are provided as part of the planning application. This will allow any 
safety implications to be fully assessed before any planning consent is granted. This will help to 
reduce safety risks on the highways of East Sussex for all those who use them.  

3.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the use of the “Road Safety 
Audit Policy for Developments” (Appendix 1) as a policy document of the highway authority for 
assessing the safety implications of development proposals in Eas

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 16 October 2017 at  County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
 
20 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
20.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
September 2017.    
 
 
21 REPORTS  
 
21.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
22 GHYLL ROAD TRAFFIC CALMING PROPOSALS, HEATHFIELD  
 
22.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with the comments of the local Member, Councillor Simmons, and local 
District Councillor, Councillor Thomas, who supported the proposals.  
 
DECISIONS   
 
22.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) note the results of the consultation;  
 
(2)  agree that the proposals for traffic calming along Ghyll Road as set out in the report should 
be taken forward to construction as part of the 2018/19 Capita Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements; and  
 
(3) agree to explore the feasibility of providing additional traffic calming features in Sheepsetting 
Lane with a view to include these measures in the scheme.  
 
Reasons  
 
22.3  There have been requests from local residents over a number of years for the extension 
of the existing Tilsmore traffic management scheme into Ghyll Road as traffic speed surveys 
have shown that drivers are not complying with the current 30 mph speed limit. Whilst the 
scheme initially sought to address the speed problem in Ghyll Road in the vicinity of Ghyll 
Bridge, through the design process, the safety audit identified a number of concerns about the 
high approach speeds to the first of the proposed traffic calming features. This has resulted in 
exploring a number of alternative scheme options that has made it been necessary to extend 
the scheme over the whole length of Ghyll Road.  
 
22.4 The results of the public consultation showed significant support for the proposed traffic 
calming scheme.  The detailed design work should include the additional traffic calming 
measures in Sheepsetting Lane between Cross in Hand Primary School and the A267 as an 
extension to the existing traffic management scheme if they are considered technically viable 
and acceptable to the residents of Sheepsetting Lane. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

23 HIGHWAY POLICY REVIEW  
 
23.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISIONS   
 
23.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) rescind the policies set out in Appendix 3;  
 
(2) approve the proposed amendments to the policies set out in Appendix 5; and  
 
(3) approve the proposed new policies set out in Appendix 6.  
 
Reasons  
 
23.3  The policies have been reviewed to ensure they support: the latest national legislation, 
guidance and best practice; the county council’s corporate priorities and local transport policy; 
and the new Highways Infrastructure Services Contract outcomes.   
 
 
24 GUIDANCE FOR PARKING AT NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISIONS   
 
24.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the use of the revised “Guidance for Parking 
at New Residential Development” ass a policy document of the Highway Authority in the 
assessment of car parking provision at new residential development proposals in East Sussex.    
 
Reasons  
 
24.3  Assessing car and cycle parking provision for new residential development is one key 
aspect of assessing planning applications.  This guidance document has been developed based 
on the most up-to-date East Sussex specific car ownership ward data available to reflect the 
different characteristics that occur at district level.  The calculation tool has been designed to 
offer developers a user friendly method to ascertain the optimum car/cycle parking provision 
whilst not compromising road safety for all users.   
 
 
25 ROAD SAFETY AUDIT POLICY FOR DEVELOPMENTS  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISIONS   
 
25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the use of the revised “Road Safety Audit 
Policy for Developments” as a policy document of the highway authority for assessing the safety 
implications of development proposals in East Sussex.   
 
Reasons  
 
25.3  Assessing road safety implications of a planning application for a development is a key 
aspect of considering planning applications.  The policy document has been developed based 



 
 
 

 

on the latest national guidance regarding Road Safety Audits to ensure that, where appropriate, 
suitable Road Safety Audits are provided as part of the planning application.  This will allow 
safety implications to be fully assessed before any planning consent is granted.  This will help 
reduce safety risk on the highways of East Sussex.   
 
 
 
 
 


